
Tel:  909 824 6400        Fax:  909 824 6405 

 

January 23, 2023 

 

Nicole Sauviat Criste, Principal 

Terra Nova Planning and Research, Inc. 

42635 Melanie Place, Suite 101 

Palm Desert, CA 92211 

 

Re: Addendum to Cultural Resource Survey Report 

 Centralized Wastewater Collection System (Phase I) Feasibility Study 

 City of Twentynine Palms, San Bernardino County, California 

 CRM TECH Project No. 3970 

 

Dear Ms. Criste: 

 

At your request, CRM TECH has completed a historical/archaeological resources survey on areas 

that have been incorporated into the project referenced above since the completion of the Phase I 

cultural resources study for the project in August 2022 (Tang et al. 2022).  The additional Area of 

Potential Effects (APE) subject to this study consists of the following components (see Figs. 1, 2; 

cf. Tang et al. 2022:2-3): 

 

• A newly identified potential site for the wastewater treatment plant, which encompasses 

approximately 4.4 acres of vacant land in Assessor’s Parcel No. 0623-171-11, located on the 

south side of Buena Vista Drive and to the east of Desert Knoll Avenue; 

• Two small areas designated for proposed lift stations to be constructed on the southeast corner of 

Desert Knoll Avenue and Buena Vista Drive and the northeast corner of Utah Trail and Two 

Mile Road; 

• Approximately 10.7 linear miles of additional pipeline alignments, including Phases C and E of 

the collection system, a temporary effluent discharge line, and a permanent effluent pumping 

line, all of which lie within the existing rights-of-way of various paved and unpaved public roads 

located generally to the north and the east of downtown Twentynine Palms as well as a segment 

of an unnamed stormwater channel. 

 

As an addendum to the 2022 study, the purpose of this study is to assist the lead agencies for the 

project, namely the City of Twentynine Palms and the State of California Water Resources Control 

Board (SWRCB), in identifying any “historic properties,” as defined by Section 106 of the National 

Historic Preservation Act (NHPA), or “historical resources,” as defined by the California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), that may exist within or adjacent to the additional APE and 

thus may be affected by the expanded project.  The scope of this study includes a review of existing 

historical/archaeological resources records pertaining to the additional APE, historical and 

geoarchaeological background research, consultation with local Native American representatives, 

and a systematic field survey.  This letter presents a summary of the methods and results of these 

research procedures, along with the final conclusion of the study. 

 

CRM TECH 
1016 E. Cooley Drive, Suite A/B 
Colton, CA 92324 
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Figure 1.  The additional APE surveyed during this study.  (Based on USGS Queen Mountain and Twentynine Palms, Calif., 7.5’ quadrangles [USGS 1994; 1995]) 
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Figure 2.  Recent satellite image of the additional APE.  (Based on Google Earth digital imagery) 
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Existing Historical/Archaeological Resources Records 

 

Since the records searches for the 2022 study and other recent studies nearby provide sufficient 

coverage of the additional APE and a one-mile buffer around it, CRM TECH did not conduct a new 

records search for this study.  Instead, the records previously obtained from the South Central 

Coastal Information Center were reviewed for information pertaining to the additional APE.  These 

records indicate that past studies may have covered various segments of the proposed pipeline 

alignments, but as with the original APE, the additional APE as a whole had not been surveyed 

systematically for cultural resources prior to this study.  The records identified four known cultural 

resources as lying partially within the APE, specifically across segments of the pipeline alignments, 

as listed below: 

 

• 36-002052 (CA-SBR-2052/H): Oasis of Mara, Chemehuevi Cemetery, etc. 

• 36-010525 (CA-SBR-10525H): Twentynine Palms Highway (State Route 62) 

• 36-023919 (CA-SBR-15107H): Amboy Road 

• P1021-3 (“pending” site): prehistoric lithic scatters 

 

As all four of these sites also occurred in the original APE for this project, they have been fully 

addressed under Section 106 and CEQA provisions in the 2002 study (see Tang et al. 2022:19-20, 

22-23).  Among them, Site 36-002052 was determined to meet the definition of a “historic property” 

and a “historical resource” during that study, Sites 36-010525 and 36-023919 were found not to 

qualify, while Site P1021-3 could not be evaluated due to insufficient data (ibid.:22-23).  No 

archaeological features or artifacts associated with 36-002052 or P1021-3 were observed on the 

ground surface within the boundaries of the 2022 survey (ibid.:19-20). 

 

Historical Background Overview 

 

As with the 2022 study, historical background research for this study was conducted on the basis of 

published literature on local history, historical maps dated 1856-1995, and aerial/satellite 

photographs taken in 1970-2021.  These sources indicate that while human activities were evident in 

the project vicinity at least by the 1850s, the neighborhoods along the pipeline routes in the 

additional APE were mostly developed in the early 20th century (Figs. 3, 4).  By the 1950s, the 

majority of the roads containing the pipeline alignments were in place, but the neighborhoods 

remained sparsely populated at that time, to be infilled during the last few decades of the 20th 

century (Fig. 4; NETR Online 1970-2020; Google Earth 1995-2021).  No notable human-made 

features were known to be present at or near the wastewater treatment plant site or the lift station 

sites throughout the historic period except the roads nearby (Figs. 3, 4; NETR Online 1970). 

 

Geoarchaeological Profile 

 

Geologic maps consulted during this study show the surface sediments in and around the additional 

APE to be predominantly quaternary alluvium (Qa) and older alluvium (Qoa), with a small amount 

of windblown sand (Qs) at the northern end (Fig. 5).  Like the areas covered by the 2022 study, the 

additional APE lies in a setting more conducive to resource procurement, travel, and occasional 

camping in prehistoric times than to long-term settlement (see Tang et al. 2022:17), and the fact that  
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Figure 3.  The additional APE and vicinity in 1855-1857.  (Source: GLO 1856a; 1856b; 1857a; 1857b) 
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Figure 4.  The additional APE and vicinity in 1937-1952.  (Source: USGS 1955) 
 

 
 

Figure 5.  Geologic map of the additional APE.  (Source: Dibblee 1968) 
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most of the APE is confined within the extensively disturbed public road rights-of-way further 

reduces its archaeological sensitivity.  Once again, an exception to this is the area near the Oasis of 

Mara, along the segment of Utah Trail to the south of Twentynine Palms Highway.  In light of the 

long history of Native American occupation at the oasis and the rich archaeological findings made in 

the past, the possibility of encountered buried cultural deposits beyond—and below—the disturbed 

fill soils in and around the roadbed cannot be ruled out at that location. 

 

Native American Input 

 

On December 12, 2022, CRM TECH contacted the 15 Native American groups consulted during the 

2022 study by email for further input pertaining specifically to the additional APE.  In addition, the 

Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians was notified of the upcoming archaeological field 

survey via email on December 1 and 29, 2022 and invited to participate.  As of this time, three of the 

Native American groups have responded in writing (see App. 1).  Among them, the Quechan Tribe 

of the Fort Yuma Reservation again deferred to the local tribes, and the Yuhaaviatam of San Manuel 

Nation (formerly known as the San Manuel Band of Mission Indians) stated that they had no 

additional comments other than reaffirming the previous statement that the project would be in a 

highly sensitive cultural landscape.  Similarly, the Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians reiterated 

their request for Native American monitoring of ground-disturbing activities in the APE and for 

tribal review of all cultural resource documentation for the project. 

 

Field Survey 

 

On December 30, 2022, CRM TECH archaeologist Ash Conner-Ayala, B.S., carried out the field 

survey of the additional APE.  Most of the pipeline alignments, located within the rights-of-way of 

paved roads, were surveyed at a reconnaissance level by driving along the project routes and visually 

inspecting the surrounding ground surface for indication of cultural resources.  The segments of 

pipeline alignments that coincide with unpaved roads were surveyed on foot at an intensive level 

along two parallel transects placed on either side of the project centerline, approximately five meters 

(15 feet) apart.  The lift station sites and the wastewater treatment plant site were also surveyed at an 

intensive level, in the latter case by walking a series of transects at 15-meter (50-foot) intervals.  

Visibility of the native ground surface was fair to good (70-85%) at the time of the survey, except 

where the surface is entirely covered by road pavement, due to relatively light vegetation growth 

(Fig. 6). 

 

Throughout the course of the survey, Sites 36-010525 (Twentynine Palms Highway) and 36-023919 

(Amboy Road) were the only cultural resources observed in the APE.  While the majority of the 

other roads containing the proposed pipeline alignments also date to the historic period, their current 

configuration and appearance reflect the results of repeated upgrading and constant maintenance 

during the modern era.  As working components of the modern transportation infrastructure, these 

roads typically demonstrate no distinctively historical character and little potential for historic 

significance.  As during the 2022 survey, no archaeological features or artifacts associated with Sites 

36-002052 or P1021-3 were found within or adjacent to the APE near their previously reported 

locations. 
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Figure 6.  Typical landscapes in the APE.  Clockwise from top left: pipeline alignment along Mesquite Springs Road, 

view to the north; pipeline alignment along Sun Valley Drive, view to the east; lift station site at the intersection of 

Desert Knoll Avenue and Buena Vista Drive, view to the south; wastewater treatment plant site, view to the west.  

(Photographs taken on December 30, 2022) 

 

Conclusion and Recommendations 

 

In summary of the research results presented above, the only cultural resources known to be present 

within the additional APE are Sites 36-010525 (Twentynine Palms Highway) and 36-023919 

(Amboy Road), both of which were determined not to constitute “historic properties” or “historical 

resources” under Section 106 and CEQA provisions.  Therefore, they require no further 

consideration.  At or near the two prehistoric sites previously reported as lying partially in the 

additional APE, namely 36-002052 or P1021-3, no surface manifestation of any archaeological 

deposits was found during the field survey, but whether any subsurface cultural remains may survive 

within the horizontal and vertical extents of the APE could not be determined on the basis of surface 

observations alone.   

 

Based on these findings, CRM TECH reiterates the recommendations made in the 2022 study 

regarding Sites 36-002052 or P1021-3: 

 

• During future trenching operations for sewer line installation within the existing road pavement 

at the locations of these sites (i.e., along Utah Trail to the south of Twentynine Palms Highway 

for Site 36-002052 and along Larrea Avenue and nearby residential streets for Site P1021-3), 

archaeological and Native American monitoring should be required once the previously 

disturbed roadbeds, typically five to six feet in depth, are penetrated. 
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• For trenching operations outside the existing road pavement (especially along the unnamed 

stormwater channel for another locus of Site P1021-3), the excavation of shovel test pits, 

commonly known as an extended Phase I survey, should be undertaken prior to the 

commencement of the project to determine the sensitivity of the subsurface sediments for 

cultural remains. 

 

If any prehistoric archaeological deposits associated with either site are discovered during the 

monitoring program or the extended Phase I survey, additional excavations using standard Phase II 

testing procedures will be required to evaluate the significance of the finds.  Elsewhere in the APE, 

if buried cultural materials are encountered during any earth-moving operations, all work within 50 

feet of the discovery should be halted or diverted until a qualified archaeologist can evaluate the 

nature and significance of the finds. 

 

Thank you for this opportunity to be of service.  If you have any questions or need further 

information regarding these findings, please do not hesitate to contact our office. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Bai “Tom” Tang, M.A. 

Principal, CRM TECH 
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From: Ryan Nordness <Ryan.Nordness@sanmanuel-nsn.gov> 

Sent: Monday, December 12, 2022 3:21 PM 

To: ngallardo@crmtech.us 

Cc: Jessica Mauck 

Subject: RE: NA Scoping Letter for the Addendum to the City of 29 Palms Phase I Sewer 

Collection System Project (CRM TECH #3970) 

 

Thank you Nina, we have no additional data to include due to the proposed project’s enormous 

footprint we will only reaffirm our previous statement that the project will be within a highly 

sensitive cultural landscape. 

From: Jill McCormick <historicpreservation@quechantribe.com> 

Sent: Monday, December 19, 2022 6:42 AM 

To: ngallardo@crmtech.us 

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL]:NA Scoping Letter for the Addendum to the City of 29 Palms Phase I 

Sewer Collection System Project (CRM TECH #3970) 

 

This email is to inform you that we do not wish to comment on this project. We defer to the more 

local Tribes and support their determinations on this matter. 

 

Thank you, 

H. Jill McCormick, M.A.  

 

Quechan Indian Tribe 

Historic Preservation Officer 

P.O. Box 1899 

Yuma, AZ 85366-1899 

Office:  760-572-2423 

Cell: 928-261-0254 

E-mail:  historicpreservation@quechantribe.com 



Dear Ms. Nina Gallardo,

The Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians (ACBCI) appreciates your efforts to include the 

Tribal Historic Preservation Office (THPO) in the 29 Palms Preliminary Phase I Sewer 

Collection project. The project area is not located within the boundaries of the ACBCI 

Reservation. However, it is within the Tribe’s Traditional Use Area.  For this reason, the 

ACBCI THPO requests the following:

[VIA EMAIL TO:ngallardo@crmtech.us]

CRM TECH

Ms. Nina Gallardo

1016 E. Cooley Drive, Suite A/B

Colton, CA 92324

January 17, 2023

Re: Addendum to the City of 29 Palms Phase 1 Sewer Collection System Project

Again, the Agua Caliente appreciates your interest in our cultural heritage. If you have questions 

or require additional information, please call me at (760)699-6956. You may also email me at 

ACBCI-THPO@aguacaliente.net.

Cordially,

02-026-2022-001

  *A cultural resources inventory of the project area by a qualified archaeologist 

prior to any development activities in this area.

  *A copy of the records search with associated survey reports and site records from 

the information center.

*Copies of any cultural resource documentation (report and site records) generated 

in connection with this project.

  *The presence of an approved Cultural Resource Monitor(s) during any ground 

disturbing activities (including archaeological testing and surveys). Should buried 

cultural deposits be encountered, the Monitor may request that destructive 

construction halt and the Monitor shall notify a Qualified Archaeologist (Secretary 

of the Interior’s Standards and Guidelines) to investigate and, if necessary, prepare 

a mitigation plan for submission to the State Historic Preservation Officer.

# *Oasis of Mara is near the project area.



Lacy Padilla

Operations Manager

Tribal Historic Preservation Office

 AGUA CALIENTE BAND

OF CAHUILLA INDIANS
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In the mid-19th century, a few new trails were developed on the basis of the Old Spanish Trail, such 

as the Mormon Trail and the Mojave Road, by which many of the legendary wagon trains from the 

eastern U.S. entered California.  Since the 1870s, the Mojave Desert has seen the establishment of a 

number of modern transportation thoroughfares across its vast reaches, including the Southern 

Pacific, the Santa Fe, and the Union Pacific Railroads; the fabled U.S. Route 66; and today’s 

Interstate Highways 15 and 40.  Several urban centers have gradually emerged along these arteries, 

mostly along the western and southern rims of the Mojave Desert.  The bulk of the region, however, 

remains sparsely populated and rarely touched by human activities, even to the present time. 
 

On the history of what is now the City of Twentynine Palms, a local history source (DesertUSA n.d.) 

offers the following summary: 
 

Twentynine Palms derives its name from the life-giving waters of the lush oasis where 29 native 

California Fan Palms grew along the Pinto Mountain fault…  By the late 1800s, prospectors 

bivouacked here while seeking their fortunes in nearby gold camps, the most famous of which was 

the Dirty Sock Camp. 

 

In 1910, Bill and Frances Keys, among the first pioneer homesteaders, settled at the Desert Queen 

Ranch in what is now Joshua Tree National Park.  Dr. James B. Luckie is credited with populating the 

community after World War I ended in 1918, by sending veterans suffering from the effects of 

mustard gas here for the pure, healing desert air.  This Pasadena doctor became a prominent citizen 

and a founding father of the city. 

 

One WWI veteran, William Campbell, arrived with his wife Elizabeth in 1924 and began 

homesteading 160 acres off Joe Davis Road where they built a home of native stone, now a bed and 

breakfast called Roughly Manor at Campbell Branch.  Aligned with the Southwest Museum of Los 

Angeles, the Campbells discovered thousands of archaeological sites and donated land for the first 

schoolhouse here, and for Luckie Park. 

 

In 1952, the U.S. Defense Department established a marine base north of the oasis for glider training.  

Now known as the U.S. Marine Corps Air Ground Combat Center, this vast area of the Mojave 

Desert encompasses the world’s largest marine base, housing 18-20,000 military personnel.  The city 

of Twentynine Palms was incorporated March 23, 1987. 

 

 

RESEARCH METHODS 

 

RECORDS SEARCH 

 

On March 10, 2022, CRM TECH archaeologist Nina Gallardo conducted the cultural resources 

record search for this study at the South Central Coastal Information Center (SCCIC), California 

State University, Fullerton, which is the official repository for San Bernardino County in the 

California Historical Resources Information System.  The purpose of the records search was to 

compile a complete inventory of previously identified cultural resources and existing studies within 

a one-mile radius of the APE.  Previously identified cultural resources included properties 

designated as California Historical Landmarks, Points of Historical Interest, and San Bernardino 

County Landmarks, as well as those listed in the National Register of Historic Places, the California 

Register of Historical Resources, or the California Historical Resources Inventory. 
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Figure 5a.  Previous cultural resources studies in the vicinity of the APE (northern portion). 
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Figure 5b.  Previous cultural resources studies in the vicinity of the APE (southern portion). 
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Table 2.  Other Known Cultural Resources in the Scope of the Records Search 

(See App. 4 for resource locations) 

Primary # Trinomial Age Description 

36-001167 CA-SBR-1176 Prehistoric Large number of potsherds, flakes, and mano fragment 

36-003145 CA-SBR-3145 Prehistoric  Ceramic scatter  

36-004439 CA-SBR-4439 Prehistoric  Lithic cores and flakes  

36-004596 CA-SBR-4596 Prehistoric  Hammerstone and lithic scatter  

36-005052 CA-SBR-5052 Prehistoric Lithic scatter 

36-005437 CA-SBR-5437 Prehistoric  Unidentified cryptocrystalline flakes 

36-006980 CA-SBR-6980H Historical  Adobe walls  

36-007149 CA-SBR-7149 Prehistoric  Unidentified fragment of burned bone, fire-affected rocks 

36-007151 CA-SBR-7151 Prehistoric  Scatter of sherds, bone, fire-affected rocks, and groundstone 

36-010520 CA-SBR-10520H Historical  Commercial pad and homemade brick wall  

36-010540 CA-SBR-10540H Historical Residential building 

36-010541 CA-SBR-10541H Historical Residential building 

36-010542 CA-SBR-10542H Historical Residential building 

36-010543 CA-SBR-10543H Historical Residential building 

36-010545 CA-SBR-10545H Historical Commercial building 

36-010546 CA-SBR-10546H Historical Commercial building 

36-010547 CA-SBR-10547H Historical Commercial building 

36-010548 N/A Historical Commercial building 

36-010549 N/A Historical Commercial building 

36-010550 N/A Historical Commercial building 

36-010551 N/A Historical Commercial building 

36-010552 N/A Historical Commercial building 

36-010553 N/A Historical Commercial building 

36-010554 N/A Historical Commercial building 

36-010555 N/A Historical Commercial building 

36-010556 N/A Historical Commercial building 

36-010557 N/A Historical Commercial building 

36-010558 CA-SBR-10558H Historical Commercial building 

36-010559 CA-SBR-10559H Historical  Residential building 

36-010691 CA-SBR-10691H Historical Structural remains, refuse deposits, etc. 

36-010692 CA-SBR-10692H Historical Structural remains etc. 

36-010693 CA-SBR-10693H Historical Structural remains, refuse deposits, etc. 

36-010694 CA-SBR-10694H Historical Landscaping/orchard 

36-010695 CA-SBR-10695H Historical Structural remains, refuse deposit, etc. 

36-010696 CA-SBR-10696H Historical  Concrete house slab and structural debris  

36-020125  N/A Prehistoric Isolated ceramic sherd  

36-020126 N/A Prehistoric Isolated ceramic sherd 

36-020127  N/A Prehistoric Isolated ceramic sherd 

36-020128  N/A Prehistoric Isolated lithic flake 

36-020129 N/A Historical Landscaping/orchard etc. 

36-020130 N/A Prehistoric Isolated ceramic sherds 

36-020131 N/A Prehistoric Isolated ceramic sherd 

36-020657 N/A Prehistoric  Isolated lithic flake 

36-020658 N/A Prehistoric Isolated metate fragment  

36-020659 N/A Prehistoric  Isolated ceramic sherds 

36-023933 N/A Historical Wall/fence 

36-023936 CA-SBR-15121 Prehistoric Bedrock milling feature 

36-025651 CA-SBR-16192H Historical Refuse scatter 

36-025652 CA-SBR-16193H Historical Refuse scatter 

36-026942 N/A Prehistoric Isolated ceramic sherds 

36-027104 N/A Historical Donnell Hill Water Tank 
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Table 2.  Other Known Cultural Resources in the Scope of the Records Search 

(See App. 4 for resource locations) 

Primary # Trinomial Age Description 

36-027160 CA-SBR-17131H Historical Refuse deposit 

36-027161 CA-SBR-17132H Historical Refuse deposit 

36-027162 CA-SBR-17133H Historical Refuse deposit 

36-029786 CA-SBR-29786 Prehistoric Ceramic scatter 

36-060134 N/A ?  Isolated clay ball (possibly natural) 

 

NATIVE AMERICAN INPUT 

 

In response to CRM TECH’s inquiry, the NAHC reports in a letter dated April 19, 2022, that the 

Sacred Lands File identified unspecified Native American cultural resource(s) in the project vicinity 

but refers to the Chemehuevi Indian Tribe, the San Manuel Band of Mission Indians, and the 

Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians for further information on such resources.  In addition, 

the NAHC also provided a referral list of additional Native American representatives in the region 

who may also have pertinent information (see App. 2). 

 

Upon receiving the NAHC’s reply, CRM TECH sent written requests for comments to all 15 of the 

Native American groups on the referral list, with telephone solicitations subsequently made to all 

tribes who had not responded (see App. 2).  For some of the tribes, the designated spokespersons on 

cultural resources issues were contacted in lieu of the individuals on the NAHC’s referral list, as 

recommended in the past by the tribal government staff.  The 15 tribal representatives contacted 

during this study are listed below: 

 

• Patricia Garcia-Plotkin, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer, Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla 

Indians;  

• Amanda Vance, Chairperson, Augustine Band of Cahuilla Mission Indians;  

• Michael Mirelez, Director of Cultural Affairs, Cabazon Band of Mission Indians;  

• BobbyRay Esparza, Cultural Coordinator, Cahuilla Band of Indians; 

• Bridget Sandate, Cultural Coordinator, Chemehuevi Indian Tribe; 

• Ray Chapparosa, Chairperson, Los Coyotes Band of Cahuilla and Cupeño Indians; 

• Ann Brierty, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer, Morongo Band of Mission Indians;  

• Jill McCormick, Historic Preservation Officer, Quechan Tribe of the Fort Yuma Reservation; 

• John Gomez, Jr., Cultural Resource Coordinator, Ramona Band of Cahuilla Indians; 

• Jessica Mauck, Director of Cultural Resources, San Manuel Band of Mission Indians; 

• Lovina Redner, Chairperson, Santa Rosa Band of Cahuilla Indians; 

• Mark Cochrane, Co-Chairperson, Serrano Nation of Mission Indians;  

• Joseph Ontiveros, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer, Soboba Band of Luiseño Indians;  

• Alesia Reed, Cultural Chair/Acting Secretary, Torres Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians;  

• Sarah Bliss, Tribal Cultural Resources Manager, Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians.  

 

As of this time, six of the 15 tribes have responded in writing, and three others have provided their 

input by telephone (App. 2).  Among them, the Los Coyotes Band, the Quechan Tribe, and the Santa 

Rosa Band had no comments regarding this undertaking, with the Quechan Tribe deferring to the 

tribes located in closer proximity.  The Soboba Band, meanwhile, deferred specifically to the 

Twenty-Nine Palms Band.  The Augustine Band stated that they were unaware of any specific 
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cultural resources in or near the APE but requested to be notified of any resources discovered during 

the undertaking. 

 

In their written response, the San Manuel Band described the project vicinity as “an incredibly 

sensitive space,” citing the presence of the Oasis of Mara and the Chemehuevi Cemetery nearby as 

well as many other tribal cultural resources known to exist south of the Mesquite Lake, west of Utah 

Trail, east of Morongo Road, and north of Baseline Road.  Therefore, the tribe expressed 

“considerable concerns about how this project moves forward.”   

 

Also referencing the close proximity of the APE to the Oasis of Mara and the Chemehuevi 

Cemetery, the Agua Caliente Band requested Native American monitoring of all ground-disturbing 

activities associated with the undertaking and tribal review of all cultural resource documentation, as 

did the Morongo Band.  Similarly, the Twenty-Nine Palms Band requested to monitor ground-

disturbing activities in the area around the Chemehuevi Cemetery and further consultation with the 

lead agencies. 

 

HISTORICAL OVERVIEW 

 

Historical sources consulted for this study confirmed the prevalence of human activities in the 

project vicinity in the early historic period.  In the mid-1850s, when the U.S. government conducted 

the first systematic land surveys in the Twentynine Palms area, the surveyors noted a major trail, 

clearly the forerunner of present-day Twentynine Palms Highway, traversing across the southern 

portion of the APE and branching off to the Oasis of Mara, which they called “Palm Springs,” 

further to the southeast (Fig. 6).  At that time, however, no other man-made features were observed 

in or near the APE (Fig. 6). 

 

As mentioned above, settlement activities in present-day Twentynine Palms began in earnest during 

the post-WWI era, when war veterans flocked to the area to seek the health benefit of the desert air 

(DesertUSA n.d.).  By the 1930s-1950s, boosted further by the establishment of the U.S. Marine 

Corps Air Ground Combat Center nearby, the rapid growth of the community was evident, with the 

downtown area largely in shape and most of the roadways in the APE in place (Fig. 7).  Since the 

1970s, urban/suburban development in Twentynine Palms further accelerated, with some of the once 

rather sparsely populated neighborhoods gradually infilled by the turn of the century (NETR Online 

1970-2018; Google Earth 1995-2019).   
 

Based on these sources, buildings and structures in the project vicinity are as likely to date to the 

historic period, especially the late historic period, as the modern (i.e., post-1972) era, and they may 

occur in the same neighborhood.  Among the built-environment features in and around the APE, the 

roadways may be the oldest in age, possibly predating the buildings on them by decades.  However, 

as commonly occurs to historic-period infrastructure features that remain in service today, the 

current conditions of the roadways are likely to reflect the results of repeated upgrading and constant 

maintenance during the modern era, leaving them essentially modern in appearance today. 

 

GEOARCHAEOLOGICAL PROFILE 

 

Geologic maps of the Twentynine Palms area suggest that the surface sediments in and around the 

APE consist primarily of quaternary sedimentary deposits with windblown sand (Qs), alluvium (Qa),  
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Figure 6.  The APE and vicinity in 1855-1856.  (Source: GLO 1856)   

 

older alluvium (Qoa), and older gravel and sand 

deposits (Qog; Dibblee 1968).  More 

specifically, the northern half of the APE is 

characterized by older alluvium and windblown 

sand, while the southern half features alluvium 

and older gravel and sand (ibid.).   

 

Geospatial analyses of known prehistoric sites 

in the southern Mojave Desert region suggest 

that long-term residential settlements of the 

Native population were more likely to occur in 

sheltered areas near the base of hills and/or on 

elevated terraces, hills, and finger ridges near 

permanent or reliable sources of water, while 

the level, unprotected valley floor was used 

mainly for resource procurement, travel, and 

occasional camping during these activities 

(Tang et al. 2005; Dahdul et al. 2007).  This is 

corroborated by the ethnographic literature that 

identifies foothills as the preferred settlement 

environment for Native Americans of the inland 

region (Bean and Smith 1978).   

 

 
 

Figure 7.  The APE and vicinity in 1937-1952.  (Source: 

USGS 1955) 
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In the project vicinity, the area around the Oasis of Mara, near the southeastern end of the APE, is 

known to have been long inhabited by the Serrano and Chemehuevi people (NPS n.d.).  Elsewhere in 

the APE, neither ethnohistorical/historical sources nor archaeological records have identified an area 

of extended Native American residential settlement.  More significantly, most of the APE coincides 

with the existing rights-of-way of various public roads, where the subsurface sediments have been 

extensively disturbed by road construction and underground utility work, typically to the depth of 

five to six feet for paved roads.   
 

Based on these considerations, the subsurface sediments in most of the APE appear to be relatively 

low in sensitivity for intact, potentially significant archaeological remains of prehistoric origin.  An 

exception to this is the area around the Oasis of Mara.  Although the APE in that area is confined 

within the the rights-of-way of various paved roads, including Adobe Road, Cottonwood Drive, 

Ocotillo Avenue, and Inn Avenue, the possibility of encountered buried cultural deposits beyond—

and below—the disturbed fill soils in and around the roadbeds cannot be ruled out, in light of the 

long history of Native American occupation at the oasis and the rich archaeological findings made in 

the past (see below). 

 

CULTURAL RESOURCES IN THE APE 

 

During the field survey, the 12 cultural resources previously identified as lying partially within the 

APE or in close proximity were inspected with particular care, and only the two recorded historic-

period roadways, namely Twentynine Palms Highway (36-010525) and Amboy Road (36-023919), 

were confirmed to be present in the APE.  Site 36-007150, a small lithic scatter with a total of four 

flakes recorded in 1992 near the intersection of Utah Trail and Samarkand Drive, was found to be 

well outside the APE boundary, based on existing documentation.  Similarly, the six historic-period 

buildings recorded in 2011 (36-023606 to 36-023611) are located on parcels along the proposed 

pipeline route, but none of them stand within or immediately adjacent to the APE boundary.  As the 

proposed undertaking entails only trenching in the APE for pipeline installation at these locations, it 

demonstrates no potential to affect the current conditions of these seven sites.  Therefore, they 

require no further consideration during this study. 

 

At Sites 36-002052 (Oasis of Mara) and P1021-3 (“pending” site with multiple locations of lithic 

scatters), no archaeological features or artifacts were observed within the APE boundaries.  

Nonetheless, as these sites were previously documented as lying across the APE, the presence or 

absence of subsurface cultural deposits could not be determined based solely on surface 

observations.  The final site previously identified in or near the APE, 36-004199, represents the 

locally well-known Chemehuevi Cemetery, which is located on the east side of Adobe Road, with its 

marked boundary lying some 25 feet from the APE.  However, since the San Manuel Band of 

Mission Indians previously informed CRM TECH that many unmarked burials might be present 

beyond the current boundaries of the cemetery (Mauck 2020), Site 36-004199 remains a concern for 

this undertaking.  As it is now considered a part of Site 36-002052 by the California Historical 

Resources Information System, the two sites will be treated hereafter as a single entity in this study. 

 

Also as a result of the field survey, two previously undocumented prehistoric cultural resources, a 

scatter of groundstone, flaked-stone, ceramic, and faunal artifacts and an isolated lithic flake, were 

discovered and recorded within the APE and designated temporarily as Site 3854-1 and Isolate 3854-

2, respectively, pending assignment of official identification numbers once the California Historical 
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Resources Information System resumes normal operation.  These resources will be discussed further 

below, along with 36-002052 (including 36-004199), 36-010525, 36-023919, and P1021-3.  Further 

information on these resources is provided in Appendix 5. 

 

As stated above, many of the roads containing the proposed pipeline alignments were originally built 

during the historic period.  Most of these roads, however, are common infrastructure features of 

utilitarian character and do not exhibit any distinction in historical background, design, engineering, 

construction, or aesthetics.  Furthermore, as working components of the modern transportation 

system that are subject to frequent upgrading and maintenance, they do not demonstrate any 

particularly historical characteristics to relate to their period of origin.  Other than the two roads that 

were previously recorded into the California Historical Resources Inventory due to their association 

with early trails across the Mojave Desert, namely Twentynine Palms Highway and Amboy Road 

(see below), none of the other roads show the potential for any historic significance.  Therefore, they 

require no further study. 

 

Site 36-002052 (CA-SBR-2052/H; Oasis of Mara) 

 

Site 36-002052 is centered on the famed Oasis of Mara, an officially designated Point of Historical 

Interest (No. SBr-036; State of California 1974a; see App. 5) and, in Serrano legends the creation 

site of all Serrano people (Mauck 2020).  The site as a whole extends more than a mile in a generally 

east-west direction near the southeastern end of the APE, with the northwestern extent of the 

established site boundaries crossing several segments of the proposed pipeline alignments along 

Adobe Road, Cottonwood Drive, Ocotillo Avenue, and Inn Avenue (Schneider 2003; see App. 4).  

Recorded and updated numerous times since 1938, the site may have been occupied by the Serrano 

as far back as the early Holocene, some 10,000-12,000 years ago (Smith 1938; Schneider 2003:1; 

Vader 2014).  The Chemehuevi moved to the oasis in the late 19th century and lived there among the 

Serrano population (Schneider 2003:1).   

 

Archaeological remains found at Site 36-002052 are extensive, including a warehouse full of metates 

and metate fragments collected by the staff of what was then the Joshua Tree National Monument 

(Keairns et al. 1979:2).  Other features and artifacts observed include widespread surface and 

subsurface deposits of lithic tools and fragments, midden soil, ceramic sherds, fire-affected rock, 

faunal remains, and additional groundstone artifacts, while private collecting by visitors and 

residents is well-known but was never catalogued (Keairns et al. 1979; Schneider 2003; Vader 

2014).  The site also has a rich historic-period component, consisting primarily of the remnants of 

early mining, farming, and settlement activities but also including the Chemehuevi Cemetery and the 

historic 29 Palms Inn at 73950 Inn Avenue, just to the south of the APE.   

 

Encompassed entirely within the boundaries of Site 36-002052 are six of the other localities that 

were once documented in the California Historical Resources Inventory as individual resources, 

including 36-004199, the Chemehuevi Cemetery, a Point of Historical Interest in its own right (No. 

SBr-037; State of California 1974b).  In 1974 and 1980 the cemetery was reported to contain 12 

Native American burials, but a later study noted up to 50 burials (ibid.; Teal 1980; Schneider 

2003:4).  As mentioned above, the San Manuel Band of Mission Indians believes that many 

unmarked burials might be present beyond the current boundaries of the cemetery (Mauck 2020).  
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Being officially designated heritage properties, and given the nature and background of these sites, 

36-002052 and 36-004199 are both undoubtedly significant cultural resources. 

 

Site 36-010525 (CA-SBR-10525H; Twentynine Palms Highway) 

 

As currently designated in the California Historical Resources Inventory, Site 36-010525 represents 

the entire length of State Route 62 from Palm Springs, California, to Parker, Arizona, including the 

segment across the Twentynine Palms area known as Twentynine Palms Highway (Purcell 2000; see 

App. 5).  From the Palm Springs/Desert Hot Springs area through the Morongo and Yucca Valleys 

to Twentynine Palms, the highway follows the general course of a mid-19th century trail and, later, 

wagon road, as depicted in early GLO land survey plat maps (e.g., Fig. 6), to which it can be 

considered an Automobile-Age successor.   

 

In the Twentynine Palms area, the highway is known to have been in place along its current route at 

least by the 1930s (Fig. 7).  While most of State Route 62 remains today a two-lane road with soft 

shoulders and no curbs (Purcell 2000:2; McKenna 2015:1), the segment across downtown 

Twentynine Palms (and the APE) has been significantly improved since 1970 (NETR Online 1970-

2018).  Widened to four to five lanes and flanked with curbs and sidewalks (Fig. 4), Twentynine 

Palms Highway at this location is in fact a modern reincarnation of the historical road. 

 

Site 36-023919 (CA-SBR-15107H; Amboy Road) 

 

Site 36-023919 was originally recorded in 2009 as a 16-mile segment of Amboy Road (also known 

as Dale Road) near the town of Amboy (Fryman et al. 2009; see App. 5), and the segment in 

Twentynine Palms (and across the APE) was added later as an extension to the site.  Like State 

Route 62, Amboy Road is the direct successor to an early wagon road that was used as early as the 

1870s to transport supplies to mining camps in the Mojave Desert, notably those in the Dale Mining 

District (ibid.:1).  It was improved by the County of San Bernardino and turned into a public 

highway during the 1890s, and later became an important north-south connector between State 

Route 62 in Twnetynine Palms and U.S. Route 66 in Amboy (ibid.).  However, it was not until the 

early 1960s that Amboy Road became paved (ibid.).  Today, the one-mile segment of Amboy Road 

that coincides with the project alignment, at the northern end of the APE (see App. 4), remains a 

two-lane asphalt road with soft shoulders (Fig. 4). 

 

“Pending” Site P1021-3 (Lithic Scatters) 

 

A “pending” site that was never formally recorded, Site P1021-3 evidently consisted mainly of a 

number of localities around Twnetynine Palms where lithic scatters were observed.  The only 

description of the site in the California Historical Resources Inventory states that “most are quarry 

sites of porphyritic andesite; those in dunes are habitation sites” (see App. 5).  The inventory 

contains only approximate and somewhat vague locational data for these localities.  As currently 

depicted in the SCCIC’s resource location maps, two of these localities lie partially across segments 

of the proposed pipeline alignments, one near the Cones Field Airport and the other along Utah Trail 

and an unnamed stormwater channel (see App. 4).  During the field survey, no archaeological 

features or artifacts were observed on the ground surface within the APE boundaries at either 

location. 
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Site 3854-1 (Prehistoric Artifact Scatter) 

 

Site 3854-1, a previously unknown prehistoric archaeological site, was discovered and recorded 

during the field survey of WWTP Site 1 (APN 0621-241-20; see App. 4).  It consists of two metate 

fragments, one mano fragment, seven lithic flakes, one lithic core, three ceramic sherds, one dart 

point fragment, two pieces of fire-affected rock, and one burnt desert tortoise shell fragment that are 

scattered on the surface of a disturbed sand dune, where a road was cut through the dune sometime 

between 1995 and 2003 (Google Earth 1995-2003; see App. 5 for further details).  As the recorded 

artifacts may have been exposed from inside the dune by the road construction and/or by the natural 

deflation process, it appears probable for additional cultural deposits to remain buried nearby. 

 

Isolate 3854-2 (Lithic Flake) 

 

Isolate 3854-2, representing a secondary lithic flake of chalcedony, was discovered during the field 

survey of a segment of the pipeline alignment that runs between Utah Trail and Desert Knoll Avenue 

along a narrow dirt road that serves as an extension of Samarkand Drive (see App. 4).  No other 

artifacts or associated features were found near the isolate. 

 

 

MANAGEMENT CONSIDERATIONS 

 

APPLICABLE STATUTORY/REGULATORY FRAMEWORKS 

 

Section 106 of the NHPA mandates that federal agencies take into account the effects of their 

undertakings on “historic properties” and seek ways to avoid, minimize, or mitigate any adverse 

effects on such properties (36 CFR 800.1(a)).  Similarly, CEQA establishes that “a project that may 

cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource is a project that may 

have a significant effect on the environment” (PRC §21084.1).  “Substantial adverse change,” 

according to PRC §5020.1(q), “means demolition, destruction, relocation, or alteration such that the 

significance of an historical resource would be impaired.” 

 

As defined by the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation, “historic properties” include “any 

prehistoric or historic district, site, building, structure, or object included in, or eligible for inclusion 

in, the National Register of Historic Places maintained by the Secretary of the Interior” (36 CFR 

800.16(l)).  The eligibility for inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) is 

determined by applying the following criteria, developed by the National Park Service as per 

provision of the National Historic Preservation Act: 

 
The quality of significance in American history, architecture, archaeology, engineering, and culture is 

present in districts, sites, buildings, structures, and objects that possess integrity of location, design, 

setting, materials, workmanship, feeling, and association and 

(a) that are associated with events that have made a significant contribution to the broad patterns of our 

history; or 

(b) that are associated with the lives of persons significant in our past; or 

(c) that embody the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, or method of construction, or that 

represent the work of a master, or that possess high artistic values, or that represent a significant and 

distinguishable entity whose components may lack individual distinction; or 
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(d) that have yielded, or may be likely to yield, information important in prehistory or history.  (36 CFR 

60.4) 

 

For CEQA-compliance considerations, the State of California’s Public Resources Code (PRC) 

establishes the definitions and criteria for “historical resources,” which require similar protection to 

what NHPA Section 106 mandates for historic properties.  “Historical resources,” according to PRC 

§5020.1(j), “includes, but is not limited to, any object, building, site, area, place, record, or 

manuscript which is historically or archaeologically significant, or is significant in the architectural, 

engineering, scientific, economic, agricultural, educational, social, political, military, or cultural 

annals of California.”   

 

More specifically, CEQA guidelines state that the term “historical resources” applies to any such 

resources listed in or determined to be eligible for listing in the California Register of Historical 

Resources, included in a local register of historical resources, or determined to be historically 

significant by the lead agency (Title 14 CCR §15064.5(a)(1)-(3)).  Regarding the proper criteria of 

historical significance, CEQA guidelines mandate that “generally a resource shall be considered by 

the lead agency to be ‘historically significant’ if the resource meets the criteria for listing on the 

California Register of Historical Resources” (Title 14 CCR §15064.5(a)(3)).  A resource may be 

listed in the California Register of Historical Resources (CRHR) if it meets any of the following 

criteria: 

 
(1) Is associated with events that have made a significant contribution to the broad patterns of 

California’s history and cultural heritage.  

(2) Is associated with the lives of persons important in our past. 

(3) Embodies the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, region, or method of construction, or 

represents the work of an important creative individual, or possesses high artistic values.  

(4) Has yielded, or may be likely to yield, information important in prehistory or history.  (PRC 

§5024.1(c)) 

 

DISCUSSION 

 

In summary of the research results outlined in this report, five historical/archaeological sites, 

including a “pending” site, and one isolate were identified as lying within or partially within the 

APE.  Analyses of Section 106- and CEQA-compliance issues regarding each of these six cultural 

resources are presented in the sections below. 

 

Site 36-002052 (CA-SBR-2052/H; Oasis of Mara) 

 

Site 36-002052 is large site with a variety of components, both prehistoric and historical, and an age 

span of some 10,000 years.  Its central feature is the Oasis of Mara, one of the most prominent 

prehistoric cultural resources in the Mojave Desert region.  In addition to the long and rich history of 

Native American activities throughout the prehistoric, protohistoric, and historic periods, the oasis is 

the creation site in Serrano legends and, as such, holds a highly distinguished traditional cultural 

value.  Among the other components of Site 36-002052, the Chemehuevi Cemetery (36-004199) 

contains known burials of both Chemehuevi and Serrano tribal members, and human remains are 

always of the utmost cultural significance to the local Native American community.   
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Because of its unique archaeological data potential as well as its demonstrated traditional cultural 

value, Site 36-002052 is clearly eligible for listing in the NRHP and the CRHR, especially 

considering that it contains two components that are officially designated Points of Historical 

Interest, namely the oasis and the cemetery.  Therefore, it meets the definitions of a “historic 

property” under Section 106 and a “historical resource” under CEQA.   

 

Since the historic significance of 36-002052 is almost beyond question, the primary concern in 

Section 106- and CEQA-compliance regarding this site is whether any cultural remains associated 

with it are present within the horizontal and vertical extents of the APE.  Although the established 

site boundaries encompass several segments of proposed pipeline alignments, this portion of the 

APE is confined within the heavily disturbed rights-of-way of Adobe Road, Cottonwood Drive, 

Ocotillo Avenue, and Inn Avenue.  No archaeological features or artifacts were observed on the 

ground surface at this location during the field survey, but whether any subsurface cultural remains 

may survive in the APE beyond—and below—the disturbed fill soils in and around the roadbeds is 

currently unknown. 

 

Sites 36-010525 and 36-023919 (Twentynine Palms Highway and Amboy Road) 

 

Unlike the majority of other roads that trace their origins to the historic period, these two previously 

recorded highways are distinguished by their roles as the direct successors of early trails and wagon 

roads known to have been in use as early as the 1850s-1870s era.  Their current configuration and 

appearance, however, are the results improvements made during the post-WWII period.  

Specifically, Amboy Road as a paved highway dates to the 1960s, while the segment of Twentynine 

Palms Highway across the APE is essentially a modern feature resulting from extensive work 

implemented since 1970.  As such, neither of them retains sufficient historic integrity to relate to 

their period of potential significance. 

 

In any event, the present study has found no evidence that either of these roads is closely associated 

with persons or events of recognized significance in national, state, or local history, nor do they 

demonstrate any outstanding qualities in design, engineering, construction, or aesthetics.  As largely 

nondescript common roadways of compromised historic integrity, they do not hold the promise for 

any important historical/archaeological data, either.  Based on these considerations, this study 

concludes that Sites 36-010525 and 36-023919 do not appear to be eligible for listing in the NRHP 

or the CRHR. 

 

“Pending” Site P1021-3 (Lithic Scatters) 

 

A “pending” site that has never been formally recorded or otherwise documented, P1021-3 poses a 

unique challenge in statutory/regulatory compliance in that its nature, components, exact location, 

and potential for significance are all unclear at this time.  While no archaeological remains were 

found on the ground surface in the vicinity of its approximate locations during the field survey, there 

are currently insufficient data to ascertain whether any subsurface features or artifacts may be 

present within the horizontal and vertical extents of the APE.  As with 36-002052, albeit without the 

established significance of that site, the primary concern in Section 106- and CEQA-compliance 

regarding P1021-3 is to determine whether any features or artifacts associated with the site are in 

fact extant in the APE. 
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Site 3854-1 (Prehistoric Artifact Scatter) 

 

Site 3854-1 consists of a relatively small scatter of relatively common prehistoric artifacts on the 

surface of a disturbed sand dune, but the artifacts may have been exposed from inside the dune as a 

result of the disturbance or of the natural deflation process.  Therefore, the actual extent of the 

archaeological deposit at this location, especially the vertical extent, cannot be determined at this 

time.  As the data potential of the site depends directly on the quality and quality of subsurface 

cultural deposit, if any, the significance of Site 3854-1—and its eligibility for the NRHP and/or the 

CRHR—cannot be established without further archaeological investigations, including systematic 

subsurface excavations.   

 

Isolate 3854-2 (Lithic Flake) 

 

Isolate 3854-2 represents a single prehistoric lithic flake found on the surface, with no associated 

artifacts or features nearby.  As an isolate, 3854-2 does not constitute a potential “historic 

property”/“historical resource” and requires no further consideration. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

Based on the information and analyses presented above, CRM TECH recommends that a systematic 

Phase II archaeological testing program be implemented at Site 3854-1 to determine the data 

potential and thereby the significance of the site.  At Site 36-002052 and Site P1021-3, as stated 

above, the primary concern is to ascertain whether any subsurface cultural deposits potentially 

present at these sites extend into the horizontal and vertical extents of the APE.  For that purpose, 

two alternative research methods for further archaeological fieldwork are recommended: 

 

• During future trenching operations for sewer line installation within the existing road pavement 

at these locations, archaeological and Native American monitoring should be required once the 

previously disturbed roadbeds, typically five to six feet in depth, are penetrated. 

• For trenching operations outside the existing road pavement, the excavation of shovel test pits, 

commonly known as an extended Phase I survey, should be undertaken to determine the 

sensitivity of the subsurface sediments for cultural remains. 

 

If any prehistoric cultural remains associated with Site 36-002052 or Site P1021-3 are discovered 

during the monitoring program or the extended Phase I survey, additional excavations using standard 

Phase II testing procedures will be required to evaluate the significance of the finds.  No further 

cultural resources investigations are recommended at Site 36-010525, Site 36-023919, and Isolate 

3854-2.  The significance assessment of the six cultural resources within or partially within the APE 

and the recommendations for additional work at each of these localities are summarized in Table 3 

below. 

 
Table 3.  Summary of Findings on Cultural Resources within the APE 

Resource # Description  Extant in APE Evaluation Recommendation 

36-002052 (CA-

SBR-2052/H) 
Oasis of Mara etc. To be determined 

Eligible for 

NRHP and CRHR 

Monitoring and/or Extended 

Phase I excavations 

36-010525 (CA-

SBR-10525H) 

Twentynine Palms 

Highway 
Yes 

Not eligible for 

NRHP or CRHR 
None 
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Table 3.  Summary of Findings on Cultural Resources within the APE 

Resource # Description  Extant in APE Evaluation Recommendation 

36-023919 (CA-

SBR-15107H) 
Amboy Road  Yes 

Not eligible for 

NRHP or CRHR 
None 

P1021-3 Lithic scatters  To be determined Not evaluated 
Monitoring and/or Extended 

Phase I excavations 

3854-1 
Prehistoric artifact 

scatter 
Yes Pending Phase II excavations 

3854-2 Lithic flake Yes 
Not eligible for 

NRHP or CRHR 
None 
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APPENDIX 1: 

PERSONNEL QUALIFICATIONS 

 

PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR/HISTORIAN 

Bai “Tom” Tang, M.A. 

 

Education 

 

1988-1993 Graduate Program in Public History/Historic Preservation, University of California, 

Riverside. 

1987 M.A., American History, Yale University, New Haven, Connecticut. 

1982 B.A., History, Northwestern University, Xi’an, China. 

 

2000 “Introduction to Section 106 Review,” presented by the Advisory Council on Historic 

Preservation and the University of Nevada, Reno. 

1994 “Assessing the Significance of Historic Archaeological Sites,” presented by the 

Historic Preservation Program, University of Nevada, Reno. 

 

Professional Experience 

 

2002- Principal Investigator, CRM TECH, Riverside/Colton, California. 

1993-2002 Project Historian/Architectural Historian, CRM TECH, Riverside, California. 

1993-1997 Project Historian, Greenwood and Associates, Pacific Palisades, California. 

1991-1993 Project Historian, Archaeological Research Unit, University of California, Riverside. 

1990 Intern Researcher, California State Office of Historic Preservation, Sacramento. 

1990-1992 Teaching Assistant, History of Modern World, University of California, Riverside. 

1988-1993 Research Assistant, American Social History, University of California, Riverside. 

1985-1988 Research Assistant, Modern Chinese History, Yale University. 

1985-1986 Teaching Assistant, Modern Chinese History, Yale University. 

1982-1985 Lecturer, History, Xi’an Foreign Languages Institute, Xi’an, China. 

 

Cultural Resources Management Reports 

 

Preliminary Analyses and Recommendations Regarding California’s Cultural Resources Inventory 

System (with Special Reference to Condition 14 of NPS 1990 Program Review Report).  California 

State Office of Historic Preservation working paper, Sacramento, September 1990. 

 

Numerous cultural resources management reports with the Archaeological Research Unit, 

Greenwood and Associates, and CRM TECH, since October 1991. 
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PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR/ARCHAEOLOGIST 

Michael Hogan, Ph.D., RPA (Registered Professional Archaeologist) 

 

Education 

 

1991 Ph.D., Anthropology, University of California, Riverside. 

1981 B.S., Anthropology, University of California, Riverside; with honors. 

1980-1981 Education Abroad Program, Lima, Peru. 

 

2002 “Section 106—National Historic Preservation Act: Federal Law at the Local Level,” 

UCLA Extension Course #888.  

2002 “Recognizing Historic Artifacts,” workshop presented by Richard Norwood, 

Historical Archaeologist. 

2002 “Wending Your Way through the Regulatory Maze,” symposium presented by the 

Association of Environmental Professionals. 

1992 “Southern California Ceramics Workshop,” presented by Jerry Schaefer. 

1992 “Historic Artifact Workshop,” presented by Anne Duffield-Stoll. 

 

Professional Experience 

 

2002- Principal Investigator, CRM TECH, Riverside/Colton, California. 

1999-2002 Project Archaeologist/Field Director, CRM TECH, Riverside, California. 

1996-1998 Project Director and Ethnographer, Statistical Research, Inc., Redlands, California. 

1992-1998 Assistant Research Anthropologist, University of California, Riverside. 

1992-1995 Project Director, Archaeological Research Unit, U.C. Riverside. 

1993-1994 Adjunct Professor, Riverside Community College, Mt. San Jacinto College, U.C. 

Riverside, Chapman University, and San Bernardino Valley College. 

1991-1992 Crew Chief, Archaeological Research Unit, U.C. Riverside. 

1984-1998 Project Director, Field Director, Crew Chief, and Archaeological Technician for 

various southern California cultural resources management firms. 

 

Research Interests 

 

Cultural Resource Management, Southern Californian Archaeology, Settlement and Exchange 

Patterns, Specialization and Stratification, Culture Change, Native American Culture, Cultural 

Diversity. 

 

Cultural Resources Management Reports 

 

Principal investigator for, author or co-author of, and contributor to numerous cultural resources 

management study reports since 1986.   

 

Memberships 

 

Society for American Archaeology; Society for California Archaeology; Pacific Coast 

Archaeological Society; Coachella Valley Archaeological Society.  
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PROJECT ARCHAEOLOGIST/FIELD DIRECTOR 

Daniel Ballester, M.S., RPA (Registered Professional Archaeologist) 

 

Education 

 

2013 M.S., Geographic Information System (GIS), University of Redlands, California. 

1998 B.A., Anthropology, California State University, San Bernardino. 

1997 Archaeological Field School, University of Las Vegas and University of California, 

Riverside. 

1994 University of Puerto Rico, Rio Piedras, Puerto Rico. 

 

2007 Certificate in Geographic Information Systems (GIS), California State University, 

San Bernardino. 

2002 “Historic Archaeology Workshop,” presented by Richard Norwood, Base 

Archaeologist, Edwards Air Force Base; presented at CRM TECH, Riverside, 

California. 

 

Professional Experience 

 

2002- Field Director/GIS Specialist, CRM TECH, Riverside/Colton, California. 

2011-2012 GIS Specialist for Caltrans District 8 Project, Garcia and Associates, San Anselmo, 

California. 

2009-2010 Field Crew Chief, Garcia and Associates, San Anselmo, California. 

2009-2010 Field Crew, ECorp, Redlands.  

1999-2002 Project Archaeologist, CRM TECH, Riverside, California. 

1998-1999 Field Crew, K.E.A. Environmental, San Diego, California. 

1998 Field Crew, A.S.M. Affiliates, Encinitas, California. 

1998 Field Crew, Archaeological Research Unit, University of California, Riverside. 

 

Cultural Resources Management Reports 

 

Field Director, co-author, and contributor to numerous cultural management reports since 2002. 
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PROJECT ARCHAEOLOGIST/REPORT WRITER 

Breidy Q. Vilcahuaman, M.A., RPA (Registered Professional Archaeologist) 

 

Education 

 

2018 M.A., Anthropology, Georgia State University, Atlanta, Georgia. 

2005 B.A., Anthropology, University Nacional del Centro del Peru. 

 

Professional Experience 

 

2022-  Project Archaeologist, CRM TECH, Colton, California. 

2021-2022 Archaeological Technician, Applied Earthwork, Inc., Hemet, California. 

2021  Archaeologist/Crew Chief, Historical Research Associates, Inc., Portland, Oregon. 

2020-2021 Archaeological Technician, Cogstone Resource Management, Orange, California. 

2020  Archaeological Technician, McKenna et al., Whittier, California. 

 

 

PROJECT ARCHAEOLOGIST/NATIVE AMERICAN LIAISON 

Nina Gallardo, B.A. 

 

Education 

 

2004 B.A., Anthropology/Law and Society, University of California, Riverside. 

 

Professional Experience 

 

2004- Project Archaeologist, CRM TECH, Riverside/Colton, California. 

 

Cultural Resources Management Reports 

 

Co-author of and contributor to numerous cultural resources management reports since 2004.   
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APPENDIX 2 

 

CORRESPONDENCE WITH 

NATIVE AMERICAN REPRESENTATIVES* 
 

 
* Fifteen local Native American representatives were contacted; a sample letter is included in this appendix. 



 

 

SACRED LANDS FILE & NATIVE AMERICAN CONTACTS LIST REQUEST 

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION 
1550 Harbor Boulevard, Suite 100 

West Sacramento, CA 95691 
(916)373-3710 

(916)373-5471 (Fax) 
nahc@nahc.ca.gov 

 

Project:  City of Twentynine Palms Preliminary Phase I Collection System Project (CRM TECH No. 

3854)  

County:  San Bernardino  

USGS Quadrangle Name:  Queen Mountain and Twenty-nine Palms, Calif.  

Township  1 North-1 South  Range  8-9 East   SB  BM; Section(s):  Various  

Company/Firm/Agency:  CRM TECH  

Contact Person:  Nina Gallardo  

Street Address:  1016 E. Cooley Drive, Suite A/B  

City:  Colton, CA   Zip:  92324  

Phone:  (909) 824-6400   Fax:  (909) 824-6405  

Email:  ngallardo@crmtech.us  

Project Description:  The primary component of the project is to install a new sewer collection 

network that includes approximately 30 linear miles of new pipelines and to construct a wastewater 

treatment plant on APN 0621-241-20 or 0622-091-02, in the City of Twentynine Palms, San 

Bernardino County, California.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

March 7, 2022  



 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA         Gavin Newsom, Governor 
 

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION 
 

 

 

 

Page 1 of 1 

 

April 19, 2022 

 

Nina Gallardo 

CRM TECH 

 

Via Email to: ngallardo@crmtech.us                                         

 

Re: Proposed City of 29 Palms Preliminary Phase I Collection System Project, San Bernardino 

County  
 

Dear Ms. Gallardo: 

  

A record search of the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) Sacred Lands File (SLF) 

was completed for the information submitted for the above referenced project. The results 

were positive. Please contact the Chemehuevi Indian Tribe, the San Manuel Band of Mission 

Indians, and the Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians on the attached list for information. 

Please note that tribes do not always record their sacred sites in the SLF, nor are they required 

to do so. A SLF search is not a substitute for consultation with tribes that are traditionally and 

culturally affiliated with a project’s geographic area. Other sources of cultural resources should 

also be contacted for information regarding known and recorded sites, such as the 

appropriate regional California Historical Research Information System (CHRIS) archaeological 

Information Center for the presence of recorded archaeological sites.   

 

Attached is a list of Native American tribes who may also have knowledge of cultural resources 

in the project area. This list should provide a starting place in locating areas of potential 

adverse impact within the proposed project area. Please contact all of those listed; if they 

cannot supply information, they may recommend others with specific knowledge. By 

contacting all those listed, your organization will be better able to respond to claims of failure to 

consult with the appropriate tribe. If a response has not been received within two weeks of 

notification, the Commission requests that you follow-up with a telephone call or email to 

ensure that the project information has been received.   

 

If you receive notification of change of addresses and phone numbers from tribes, please notify 

the NAHC. With your assistance, we can assure that our lists contain current information.  

 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at my email 

address: Andrew.Green@nahc.ca.gov.  

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

 

 

Andrew Green 

Cultural Resources Analyst 

 

Attachment 

 

 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Laura Miranda  

Luiseño 

 

VICE CHAIRPERSON 

Reginald Pagaling 

Chumash 

 

PARLIAMENTARIAN 

Russell Attebery 

Karuk  

 

SECRETARY 

Sara Dutschke 

Miwok 

 

COMMISSIONER 

William Mungary 

Paiute/White Mountain 

Apache 

 

COMMISSIONER 

Isaac Bojorquez 

Ohlone-Costanoan 

 

COMMISSIONER 

Buffy McQuillen 

Yokayo Pomo, Yuki, 

Nomlaki 

 

COMMISSIONER 

Wayne Nelson 

Luiseño 

 

COMMISSIONER 

Stanley Rodriguez 

Kumeyaay 

 

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY 

Raymond C. 

Hitchcock 

Miwok/Nisenan 

 

NAHC HEADQUARTERS 

1550 Harbor Boulevard  

Suite 100 

West Sacramento, 

California 95691 

(916) 373-3710 

nahc@nahc.ca.gov 

NAHC.ca.gov 
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Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla 
Indians
Jeff Grubbe, Chairperson
5401 Dinah Shore Drive 
Palm Springs, CA, 92264
Phone: (760) 699 - 6800
Fax: (760) 699-6919

Cahuilla

Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla 
Indians
Patricia Garcia-Plotkin, Director
5401 Dinah Shore Drive 
Palm Springs, CA, 92264
Phone: (760) 699 - 6907
Fax: (760) 699-6924
ACBCI-THPO@aguacaliente.net

Cahuilla

Augustine Band of Cahuilla 
Mission Indians
Amanda Vance, Chairperson
P.O. Box 846 
Coachella, CA, 92236
Phone: (760) 398 - 4722
Fax: (760) 369-7161
hhaines@augustinetribe.com

Cahuilla

Cabazon Band of Mission 
Indians
Doug Welmas, Chairperson
84-245 Indio Springs Parkway 
Indio, CA, 92203
Phone: (760) 342 - 2593
Fax: (760) 347-7880
jstapp@cabazonindians-nsn.gov

Cahuilla

Cahuilla Band of Indians
Daniel Salgado, Chairperson
52701 U.S. Highway 371 
Anza, CA, 92539
Phone: (951) 763 - 5549
Fax: (951) 763-2808
Chairman@cahuilla.net

Cahuilla

Chemehuevi Indian Tribe
Sierra Pencille, Chairperson
P.O. Box 1976 1990 Palo Verde 
Drive
Havasu Lake, CA, 92363
Phone: (760) 858 - 4219
Fax: (760) 858-5400
chairman@cit-nsn.gov

Chemehuevi

Los Coyotes Band of Cahuilla 
and Cupeño Indians
Ray Chapparosa, Chairperson
P.O. Box 189 
Warner Springs, CA, 92086-0189
Phone: (760) 782 - 0711
Fax: (760) 782-0712

Cahuilla

Morongo Band of Mission 
Indians
Ann Brierty, THPO
12700 Pumarra Road 
Banning, CA, 92220
Phone: (951) 755 - 5259
Fax: (951) 572-6004
abrierty@morongo-nsn.gov

Cahuilla
Serrano

Morongo Band of Mission 
Indians
Robert Martin, Chairperson
12700 Pumarra Road 
Banning, CA, 92220
Phone: (951) 755 - 5110
Fax: (951) 755-5177
abrierty@morongo-nsn.gov

Cahuilla
Serrano

Quechan Tribe of the Fort Yuma 
Reservation
Manfred Scott, Acting Chairman 
Kw'ts'an Cultural Committee
P.O. Box 1899 
Yuma, AZ, 85366
Phone: (928) 750 - 2516
scottmanfred@yahoo.com

Quechan
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Quechan Tribe of the Fort Yuma 
Reservation
Jill McCormick, Historic 
Preservation Officer
P.O. Box 1899 
Yuma, AZ, 85366
Phone: (760) 572 - 2423
historicpreservation@quechantrib
e.com

Quechan

Ramona Band of Cahuilla
Joseph Hamilton, Chairperson
P.O. Box 391670 
Anza, CA, 92539
Phone: (951) 763 - 4105
Fax: (951) 763-4325
admin@ramona-nsn.gov

Cahuilla

Ramona Band of Cahuilla
John Gomez, Environmental 
Coordinator
P. O. Box 391670 
Anza, CA, 92539
Phone: (951) 763 - 4105
Fax: (951) 763-4325
jgomez@ramona-nsn.gov

Cahuilla

San Manuel Band of Mission 
Indians
Jessica Mauck, Director of 
Cultural Resources
26569 Community Center Drive 
Highland, CA, 92346
Phone: (909) 864 - 8933
Jessica.Mauck@sanmanuel-
nsn.gov

Serrano

Santa Rosa Band of Cahuilla 
Indians
Lovina Redner, Tribal Chair
P.O. Box 391820 
Anza, CA, 92539
Phone: (951) 659 - 2700
Fax: (951) 659-2228
lsaul@santarosa-nsn.gov

Cahuilla

Serrano Nation of Mission 
Indians
Mark Cochrane, Co-Chairperson
P. O. Box 343 
Patton, CA, 92369
Phone: (909) 528 - 9032
serranonation1@gmail.com

Serrano

Serrano Nation of Mission 
Indians
Wayne Walker, Co-Chairperson
P. O. Box 343 
Patton, CA, 92369
Phone: (253) 370 - 0167
serranonation1@gmail.com

Serrano

Soboba Band of Luiseno 
Indians
Isaiah Vivanco, Chairperson
P. O. Box 487 
San Jacinto, CA, 92581
Phone: (951) 654 - 5544
Fax: (951) 654-4198
ivivanco@soboba-nsn.gov

Cahuilla
Luiseno

Soboba Band of Luiseno 
Indians
Joseph Ontiveros, Cultural 
Resource Department
P.O. BOX 487 
San Jacinto, CA, 92581
Phone: (951) 663 - 5279
Fax: (951) 654-4198
jontiveros@soboba-nsn.gov

Cahuilla
Luiseno

Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla 
Indians
Cultural Committee, 
P.O. Box 1160 
Thermal, CA, 92274
Phone: (760) 397 - 0300
Fax: (760) 397-8146
Cultural-
Committee@torresmartinez-
nsn.gov

Cahuilla
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Twenty-Nine Palms Band of 
Mission Indians
Darrell Mike, Chairperson
46-200 Harrison Place 
Coachella, CA, 92236
Phone: (760) 863 - 2444
Fax: (760) 863-2449
29chairman@29palmsbomi-
nsn.gov

Chemehuevi

Twenty-Nine Palms Band of 
Mission Indians
Anthony Madrigal, Tribal Historic 
Preservation Officer
46-200 Harrison Place 
Coachella, CA, 92236
Phone: (760) 775 - 3259
amadrigal@29palmsbomi-nsn.gov

Chemehuevi
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May 9, 2022 

 

RE: City of Twentynine Palms Preliminary Phase I Sewer Collection System Project 

 20 Acres of Land and Approximately 30 Linear Miles of Pipeline Alignment 

 In the City of Twenty-Nine Palms, San Bernardino County, California 

 CRM TECH Contract #3854 

 

Dear Tribal Representative: 

 

I am writing to bring your attention to an ongoing CEQA-Plus study for the proposed project 

referenced above, which is located in the City of Twentynine Palms, San Bernardino County, 

California.  The undertaking’s Area of Potential Effects (APE) consists of approximately 30 linear 

miles of pipeline alignments, mostly within existing road rights-of-way, and approximately 20 acres 

of vacant land in Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 0621-241-20 and 0622-091-02 for the construction of a 

wastewater treatment plant.  The accompanying map, based on the USGS Queen Mountain and 

Twenty-Nine Palms, Calif., 7.5' quadrangles, depicts the APE in various Sections of T1N-1S R8-9E, 

SBBM. 

 

In a letter dated April 19, 2022, the Native American Heritage Commission reports a positive finding 

for tribal cultural resources in the vicinity and recommends contacting the Chemehuevi Indian Tribe, 

the San Manuel Band of Mission Indians, the Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians, and 

other local tribes for further information (see attached).  Therefore, I am writing to request your 

input if you have any specific knowledge of sacred/religious sites or other sites of Native American 

traditional cultural value in or near the APE, or any other information to consider during the cultural 

resources investigations.  Information or concerns may be forwarded to CRM TECH by telephone, 

e-mail, facsimile, or standard mail.  Requests for documentation or information we cannot provide 

will be forwarded to our client and/or the lead agency, namely the State Water Resource Control 

Board. 

 

We would also like to clarify that, as the cultural resources consultant for the project, CRM TECH is 

not involved in the AB 52-compliance process or in government-to-government consultations.  The 

purpose of this letter is to seek any information that you may have to help us determine if there are 

cultural resources in or near the project area that we should be aware of and to help us assess the 

sensitivity of the APE.  Thank you for your time and effort in addressing this important matter. 

 

Respectfully,  

 

 

Nina Gallardo 

Project Archaeologist/Native American liaison 

CRM TECH 

Email: ngallardo@crmtech.us 

 

 

Encl.: NAHC response letter and project location maps  



 

 

From: Vanessa Minott <vminott@santarosa-nsn.gov> 

Sent: Monday, May 9, 2022 11:30 AM 

To: ngallardo@crmtech.us 

Subject: RE: NA Scoping Letter for Preliminary Phase I Sewer Collection System Project in the 

City of Twentynine Palms, San Bernardino County, California (CRM TECH #3854) 

 

Acha’i Tamit, 

 

Santa Rosa Band of Cahuilla Indians has no comment.  

 

Respectfully,  

Vanessa Minott  

 

Tribal Administrator 

Santa Rosa Band of Cahuilla Indians 

W - 951-659-2700  ext. 102 

C – 760-668-0460 

F – 951-659-2228 

65199 State Hwy. 74 

Mountain Center, CA 92561 

P.O. Box 391820 

Anza, CA 92539 

Please note that my email has changed to vminott@santarosa-nsn.gov 

From: Quechan Historic Preservation  <historicpreservation@quechantribe.com> 

Sent: Monday, May 16, 2022 5:03 AM 

To: ngallardo@crmtech.us 

Subject: RE: NA Scoping Letter for Preliminary Phase I Sewer Collection System Project in the 

City of Twentynine Palms, San Bernardino County, California (CRM TECH #3854) 

 

This email is to inform you that we do not wish to comment on this project. We defer to the more 

local Tribes and support their determinations on this matter. 

 

  



TRIBAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE  

 

 

 
12700 Pumarra Road  –  Banning, CA 92220   –  (951) 755-5259   –  Fax (951) 572-6004   –   THPO@morongo-nsn.gov 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL  

ngallardo@crmtech.us 

 

May 16, 2022  

 

Nina Gallardo 
Project Archaeologist/Native American Liaison 
CRM TECH 
1016 East Cooley Drive, Suites A&B 
Colton, CA 92324 
 
 
Re:  Proposed City of Twentynine Palms Preliminary Phase I Sewer Collection System Project: 

20 acres of land and approximately 30 linear miles of Pipeline Alignment in the City of 
Twentynine Palms, San Bernardino County, CA. 

 

 
Dear Ms. Gallardo: 

The Morongo Band of Mission Indians (Tribe/MBMI) Tribal Historic Preservation Office is in receipt of your 

letter regarding the above referenced project. Thank you for reaching out to Tribe at an early stage. The 

proposed Phase I Sewer Collection System Project in Twentynine Palms (Project) is located within the 

ancestral territory and traditional use area of the Cahuilla and Serrano people of the Morongo Band of 

Mission Indians. 

Tribal cultural resources are non-renewable resources and therefore of high importance to the Morongo 

Tribe and tribal participation (a.k.a. tribal monitors) is recommended during the future construction 

phases(s) of the Project. We look forward to working with the City of Twentynine Palms and your CRM 

TECH to protect these irreplaceable resources out of respect for ancestors of the Morongo people who left 

them there, and for the people of today and for generations to come. 

Projects within this area are highly sensitive for cultural resources regardless of the presence or absence 

of remaining surface artifacts and features, as the response from the NAHC indicates. At the appropriate 

stage of the Project, our office will request government-to-government consultation under Assembly Bill 

(AB) 52 (California Public Resources Code § 21080.3.1) with the City of Twentynine Palms, the lead 

agency. At that time, the following will be requested from the lead agency to ensure meaningful consultation: 

• A records search conducted at the appropriate California Historical Resources   

  Information System (CHRIS) center with at least a 1.0-mile search radius from the project 

  boundary. If this work has already been done, please furnish copies of the cultural resource 

  documentation (reports and site records) generated through this search so that we can  

  compare and review with our records to begin productive consultation. 

mailto:THPO@morongo-nsn.gov
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• Tribal participation (a.k.a. tribal monitors) during the pedestrian survey, testing, and 

 construction activity. In the event that archaeological crews have  completed this work, our 

 office requests a copy of the current Phase I study or other cultural assessments (including 

 the cultural resources inventory 

• Shape files of the Projects area of effect (APE)  

• Geotechnical Report 
 

• Currently proposed Project design and Mass Grading Maps 

 

This letter neither initiates nor concludes consultation. Upon the invitation for consultation from the 

lead agency and receipt of the requested documents, the MBMI THPO may further provide 

recommendations and/or mitigation measures.  

Please keep in mind that MBMI requests that copies of all cultural data such as reports and confidential 

data (DPRs) and confidential portions of reports be sent to Tribal THPO.  

The lead contact for this Project is Bernadette Ann Brierty, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer (THPO).  

Dr. Joan Schneider, Consulting Archaeologist will be assisting the Tribe in the review of this project. Should 

you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at thpo@morongo-nsn.gov, 

ABrierty@morongo-nsn.gov, or (951) 663-2842. The Tribe looks forward to meaningful government-to-

government consultation with the City of Twentynine Palms.  

 

Respectfully, 

 

Bernadette Ann Brierty 

Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 

Morongo Band of Mission Indians 

 

 

 

CC: Morongo THPO 

 

mailto:THPO@morongo-nsn.gov
mailto:thpo@morongo-nsn.gov
mailto:ABrierty@morongo-nsn.gov


Dear Ms. Nina Gallardo,

The Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians (ACBCI) appreciates your efforts to include the 

Tribal Historic Preservation Office (THPO) in the 29 Palms Preliminary Phase I Sewer 

Collection project. The project area is not located within the boundaries of the ACBCI 

Reservation. However, it is within the Tribe’s Traditional Use Area.  For this reason, the 

ACBCI THPO requests the following:

[VIA EMAIL TO:ngallardo@crmtech.us]

CRM TECH

Ms. Nina Gallardo

1016 E. Cooley Drive, Suite A/B

Colton, CA 92324

May 26, 2022

Re: City of 29 Palms Preliminary Phase I Sewer Collection System Project

Again, the Agua Caliente appreciates your interest in our cultural heritage. If you have questions 

or require additional information, please call me at (760)699-6956. You may also email me at 

ACBCI-THPO@aguacaliente.net.

Cordially,

02-026-2022-001

  *A cultural resources inventory of the project area by a qualified archaeologist 

prior to any development activities in this area.

  *A copy of the records search with associated survey reports and site records from 

the information center.

*Copies of any cultural resource documentation (report and site records) generated 

in connection with this project.

  *The presence of an approved Cultural Resource Monitor(s) during any ground 

disturbing activities (including archaeological testing and surveys). Should buried 

cultural deposits be encountered, the Monitor may request that destructive 

construction halt and the Monitor shall notify a Qualified Archaeologist (Secretary 

of the Interior’s Standards and Guidelines) to investigate and, if necessary, prepare 

a mitigation plan for submission to the State Historic Preservation Officer.

*Please provide our office with shapefiles of the APE. They can be emailed to 

acbci-thpo@aguacaliente.net

# *Oasis of Mara and the Chemehuevi Cemetery are near the project site.



Lacy Padilla

Archaeologist

Tribal Historic Preservation Office

 AGUA CALIENTE BAND

OF CAHUILLA INDIANS



 

 

From: Ryan Nordness <Ryan.Nordness@sanmanuel-nsn.gov> 

Sent: Tuesday, May 31, 2022 11:04 AM 

To: ngallardo@crmtech.us 

Subject: RE: NA Scoping Letter for Preliminary Phase I Sewer Collection System Project in the 

City of Twentynine Palms, San Bernardino County, California (CRM TECH #3854) 

 

Hey Nina, 

 

Thank you for your time last week to discuss the proposed 29 Palms sewer phase 1 plan and its 

footprint. The project is very extensive within an incredibly sensitive space and because of that the 

tribe has considerable concerns about how this project moves forward in the CEQA process. Many 

known tribal cultural resources exist south of Mesquite Lake, west of Utah Trail, east of Morongo 

road, and north of Baseline road. Additionally, the project borders on the Chemehuevi graveyard to 

the north and west as well as the space surrounding the Oasis of Mara. The Oasis is the place of 

origin for the YSMN tribe from time immemorial.  

 

Respectfully, 

Ryan Nordness 

 



AUGUSTINE BAND OF CAHUILLA INDIANS 
PO Box 846     84-481  Avenue 54      Coachella  CA   92236 

Telephone: (760) 398-4722 
Fax (760) 369-7161 

Tribal Chairperson: Amanda Vance 
Tribal Vice-Chairperson: Victoria Martin 

Tribal Secretary: Geramy Martin 

Date: June 10th, 2022 

RE: NA Scoping Letter for the Proposed City of 29 Palms Preliminary Phase I Sewer 
Collection System Project in the City of Twenty-Nine Palms, San Bernardino County, 
California (CRM TECH #3854)

Dear:   Nina Gallardo 
Project Archaeologist/Native American Liaison 

Thank you for the opportunity to offer input concerning the development of the above-
identified project.  We appreciate your sensitivity to the cultural resources that may be impacted 
by your project and the importance of these cultural resources to the Native American peoples 
that have occupied the land surrounding the area of your project for thousands of years.  
Unfortunately, increased development and lack of sensitivity to cultural resources have resulted 
in many significant cultural resources being destroyed or substantially altered and impacted.  
Your invitation to consult on this project is greatly appreciated. 

At this time, we are unaware of specific cultural resources that may be affected by the 
proposed project, however, in the event, you should discover any cultural resources during the 
development of this project please contact our office immediately for further evaluation. 

Very truly yours, 

Victoria Martin, Tribal Vice-Chairperson 
Augustine Band of Cahuilla Indians 




